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Introduction

Choosing hotel amenities is a critical task for hotel owners and operators. Offering too few
amenities, or the wrong kind of amenities, can negatively affect the brand positioning of the
hotel and the guest’s service experience. Offering too many amenities can waste capital, increase
operating costs, and put unnecessary burdens on service delivery. This results of this study will
provide information to hotel owners and operators to help them decide what amenities to offer, to
whom, and under what circumstances.

Prior Research

In three previous studies of predicted and actual use of fifty hotel amenities reported by 724
guests in thirty-three hotels operated by six hotel brands—one upscale, two upper upscale, and
three luxury—~belonging to one hotel company (Hamilton, Rust, Wedel and Dev 2017; Dev,
Hamilton and Rust 2017; Hamilton, Rust and Dev 2017), we developed a mathematical method
that enables hotel brand managers and property owners to calculate the return on investment
(ROI) for individual amenities.[2] In these prior studies, we focused on three amenities: free in-
room internet access, free bottled water, and fitness center. We found that expected use of
particular amenities play a role in the consumer’s choice of choosing the right hotel, and the
actual use of particular amenities plays a role in attracting repeat visitors.[3]
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In a fourth study, we conducted a detailed analysis of the over predictions and under predictions
of all fifty amenities (Dev, Hamilton, Rust and Valenti 2018) which focused on expected and
actual use of each amenity.[4] In this fourth study, amenities that were highly over-predicted
were an alarm clock, a spa, and in-room dining for dinner and late-night snacks. That is, a much
larger percentage of guests expected to use these amenities than actually did so (although they
still were used by some guests). Unexpected under predictions included lobby seating, valet
parking, and concierge service, for which the percentage of guests expecting to use the service
was noticeably smaller than the percentage who did use them.

This Study

In this fifth study, we extend prior research to further understand the intention and behavior of
hotel guests’ expected and actual use of amenities in a more detailed way. Specifically, we
examine amenity prediction and utilization based on multiple combinations of chain scale,
gender, purpose of travel, brand type, length of stay and location.

Results

Exhibit 1: Amenity use by length of stay

| | 1- 2 nights [ 3-4 nights [ 5+ nights
Percentage Percentage Percentage
Expected ||Actual Expected ||Actual Expected ||Actual
Difference Difference Difference
\S’a'e.t 017 028 |-65%  [0.10 |0.19 |-90%  [0.14  |j0.20 ||-43%
ervice
Barly o5 o33 |l7we 029 (022 |l24% 036 (029 |19%
check in
Auto 011 [0.01 |j91% 0.08 [0.01 (88% 0.08 [0.01 [88%
check in
Belldesk [l0.17 [[0.22 [-29% |0.14 027 [-93% [0.30 |0.44 [-47%
| [ [ [ | | [ | [ [ |
Lobby 026 [0.41 |-58%  [0.28 |0.42 |-50%  [0.33  ||0.48 ||-45%
seating
Lobby 034 (021 |[38% 036 [0.25 (30% 043 (029 [33%
Internet
]'%%%by 028 029 |-4%  [o27 o209 [-7%  [036 027 |l25%
Concierge 0.28  ]0.36 |-29% [0.29 J0.42 |-45% |0.44 [0.64 |-45% |
(E;“Si”ess 009 011 [-22% [oas oas [17%  [o16  [o22 |-38%
enter
lLaundry [0.04 0.02 |50%  [0.04 002 |s0%  Jo.11 [0.07 |36% |
\C’Zﬁke“p 038 (021 [45% 039 [0.25 |136% 034 (031 [9%
Gift Shop ]0.27  J0.21 [229%  [0.28 [0.27 [4% 039 [0.33 |[15% |
EESta“ra”t 041 (026 [37% 049 (033 |[133% 060 (049 |18%
reakfast
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Phonein [037 J0.33 J11%  [034 o35 [-3%  [o41 038 7%
Phoneout [0.24  |0.13 [46%  [0.25 [0.14 [44%  ]0.29 ]0.16 ||45%

IRD 022 lo11 [s0%  [025 014 laa%  lo2s  [0.13 |54%
Breakfast
Eﬁfgﬁram 021 [010 (5200  l0o27 019 |l30o%  |o4s 031 [33%
:_Ffﬁch 010 016 |-60% |011 |lo29 |l-164% 011  [0.50 |[-355%
giisrtlzlr”a”t 035 [0.02 [94% 045 [0.04 |j91% 071 [0.01 |99%
'D'Tr?ner 018 007 [61%  [o19 o1 la2w o224  [o10 |58%
IRD
Midnight [0.23  |(0.07 |70% 0.19 [0.06 |[68% 027 |l0.06 [78%
snacks
Bar l0.48  ]0.36 |[25% 051  Jo45 [12%  Jo58 Jjo.54 |7% |
Minibar ]0.12  J0.07 [42%  Jo.10 0.10 o 010 [0.07 |30 |
Fridge [051 o031 [39%  [048 J0.36 [@25%  [0.69 [057 |17% |
\'\/"Vgga' 054 (043 [20% 045 (037 |l18% 059 (050 |15%
ﬁgﬁgﬁ 061 |0.44 |28% 056 1043 [23%  [0.63 |0.53 |[16%
mgfr‘]et 066 [0.36 [45% 071 (043 |139% 061 (040 |34%
TV 0.90  o.84 |[7% 0.92  Jo.85 8% 092 093 |-1% |
Radio  ]0.40 020 [50%  [0.36 [0.20 [44%  |0.47 J0.18 |j62% |
IMP3 039 J0.15 |62% 030 [0.14 [53%  [0.31 Jo.16 |48% |
Alarm  [0.63 033 |l48%  [0.63 ]0.39 |38% J0.72 [0.34 |53% |
IRoom desk[[0.77  [0.70 /9% 083 [o72 [13%  [o.84 Jo.67 |20% |
Room light/0.79  J0.70 [11%  Jo.77  Jo0.72 6% lo.84 Jo.78 |[7% |
l

Movieon 5,4 1lhog [ls0% 014 |l0.06 |[j57% 019 [l0.13 |[32%
Demand
Hair

068 |l0.61 [10% 060 |[057 |[j5% 074 |l0.70 |j5%
Dryer
lron &
lroning 056  [0.41 |[27% 053 |[0.42 |]21% 064 |l053 |[17%
board
Closet  J0.89  Jo.81 9% 093  J0.90 |[3% l0.99 0.93 |/6% |
Egggage‘j 081 loss [-6%  [oss [oss 0% 081 [0.89 |-10%
gggens'”g 040 (027 [33% 043 (022 |la9% 044 (024 |45%
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Bath robe 042 027 |j36%  [0.39 ]0.24 |38% [050 [0.37 |26% |
Safe 062 [043 [31% 059 [044 [25%  [0.71  Jjo.61 |14% |
Pool 036 ]0.21 |42%  [o41 030 |27%  Jo0.61 |0.52 |15% |
Spa 015 Jo.o4 |73%  Jo.19 013 |32%  [0.36 .16 |j56% |
In room

fitness  |[0.15  [0.01 |[93% 014 |0.02 |(86%  [0.07 |0.02 |71%
equipment

(F:':;‘tesf 046 [0.18 |[61% (047 |020 |57% 043  |0.26 [40%
opress loas  Jo2o 3% 048 031 |35% (052 031 |40%
Late 046  [0.28 |39% 033 020 (39%  [0.37 |{0.20 ||46%
checkout

Folio

under 061 |(0.60 (2% 060 |(0.69 |-15% |0.73  [0.77 |]-5%
door

Boarding

pass 039 [0.21 ||46% 059 |(0.31 (47%  [0.67 |0.46 |[31%
printing

Studying the expected and actual usage of amenities based on the length of stay of the guests
revealed some interesting insights and confirmed some of our intuitive perceptions regarding
amenity use. Here are some notable insights from Exhibit 1:

In-room dining (IRD) lunch is the most under predicted amenity where 11% expected to
use this facility, however 50% of the guests who stay for more than 5 nights ended up
ordering room service for lunch at least once during their stay. We see a steady decline in
the usage of this amenity as the length of stay gets shorter.

An area where hoteliers can leverage resident guests to increase revenue is the restaurant
dinner, which is highly over predicted by guests as less than 5% guests eat dinner at the
restaurant. 71% long stay guests expected to use the restaurant for dinner but only 1%
guests used which can be potential opportunity for hotel managers to entice the long stay
guests to eat in the restaurant and bring in incremental revenue.

We see a counter intuitive trend however, in terms of usage of the business center.
Contrary to our reasonable hypothesis that long stay guests travel with their office and
should have minimal requirement for a business center, 22% of the 5+ night guests tend
to use the business center, which is higher than guests staying 1-2- or 3-4-night guests.
The usage of laundry has been over predicted by all guests across all length of stay, and
even though 11% guests expected to use the laundry services while staying for more than
5 nights, only 7% guests used the laundry services. Only 2% of the guests staying for 1-4
nights used for the laundry. This may make a case for outsourcing the laundry by more
hotels to save on labor and capital costs.

The long stay guest effect can also be seen in the usage of bell desk which is an under
predicted amenity by all guests and 44% of the 5+ night stay guests use the bell desk
services.
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e The television remains one of the most used amenity, which creates an opportunity for
hotels to upgrade and customize this amenity by investing in smart next generation TVs
and offer personalized content.

Exhibit 2: Amenity Use by Hotel Location

| |JURBAN ISUBURBAN |IRESORT

Percentage Percentage Percentage

Expected ||Actual Expected ||Actual Expected||Actual

Difference Difference Difference
Valet 012 l02 |[-67% 016 026 |I-63%  [0.15 |[0.27 |-80%
Service
Barly 1y lo2g |l26% 039 024 |[38% 037 (03 [19%
check in
Auto g hg  lg.01 [l89% 014  [0.02 [86% 0.09 |(0.01 |[89%
check in
Bell desk [0.16  [0.27 |-69%  [0.14 |0.14 0% 021 o382 |[52% |
Lobby 1y og 043 [-54% |31 [037 [-19% [o25 (042 |-68%
seating
Lobby 1y 351 (023 |l28% |43 |21 |51%  [0.388 [0.25 |[36%
Internet
E%%by 028 |[0.27 [4% 041  |0.35 |[15% 024 028 [-17%
IConcierge [[0.29 045 [-55%  [0.21  [0.27 |-29%  |0.36 |(0.44 |-22% |
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Business o5 011 |l8oe 012 010 [17% 016 |0.18 |[-13%
Center

lLaundry ]0.05 J0.03 ]l40%  Jo.o6 J0.02 [67%  0.05 J0.02 [60% |
}:’Zﬁke“p 041 026 [37%  [o35 [017 [s519%  |lo3s |23 [36%
Gift Shop ]0.25 022 [12%6  Jo.25 J0.13 [48%  J0.34 ]0.33 [3% |
Restauranty 1 g4 410 042 (029 [31%  |os5 042 [24%
breakfast

IRD 024 014 4206 o027  [017 [37%  [o23 [o11 |52%
Breakfast

ﬁﬁsntf#ra”t 0.2 0.08 |60% 014 005 [64% 039 [(0.32 [18%
II_ITJ[I‘?Ch 01 003 [70%  Jo11  [0o.02 [s2%  [oa11  [0.03 [73%
gﬁ]srt]";“:ra”t 034 [0.15 |j56% 033 (019 [42% 059 |[0.42 [29%
'E)RD 019 [0.08 |58% 023 (009 [61% o018 o1 [44%
Inner

IRD

Midnight [0.22  [00.05 |[77% 027 009 [67% 0.2 007 |65%
snacks

Bar 048  Jo4 |17 Jo42  Jo.33 [21%  Jos57  J0.47 [18% |

Minibar 01 Jo.08 [20%  J0.14 o1 ]29%  Jo.12 Jo.08 [33% |
Fridge ]0.45 027 |l40%  |059 J0.32 [46% 059 ]0.48 [19% |

Mineral 1) ol 35 |lo794 058 (052 [10% 052 |(0.45 [13%
Water
Coffee  loog |04 |31% 067 051 [24% 058 |(0.49 [16%
maker
|R°°m 069 [0.42 [39% 072 |l0.36 |j50% 063 [0.36 [43%
nternet
TV l0.92 Jo0.85 8% 091 o082 |10 o9  [0.87 [3%
Radio 039 |02 49w 033 [0.23 [30% |04  [0.18 |[55%
IMP3 034 Jo.12 |le5s%  Jo.45 o221 |53% 032 ]0.14 [56%

Room desk[0.83  |0.75 [10%  [0.83 [0.71 [14%  Jo.77 Jo.65 [16%

|
|
|
Alarm  [0.67 |04 |40% 0.6 0.26 |j57% l0.61  0.33 |46% |
}
|
|

Room light/0.83  |0.75 [20%  |o.81  |0.76 6% 0.74 o.66 |11%
Phonein ]0.35 [0.33 [6% 0.4 o037 8% 036 ]0.35 |3%
Phoneout [0.23 |0.16 [30% |03  [0.12 [60%  [0.26  [0.12 [54%
'[\)"OVieon 017 [0.07 |59%  [0.22  [0.06 [73%  [0.15 [0.09 [40%
emand

Video 002 [0.01 [50% 003 [0.01 ||67% 002 |0 100%
games

Boston Hospitality Review pg. 6



gair 067 [0.62 |I7% 068 057 [16% 064 |06 6%
ryer

Iron &

Ironing  |0.57  ||0.42 |[26% 052  ||0.39 [25% 056  [0.45 [20%
board

Closet  [0.92 Jo0.86 [7% 0.9 Jo8 Ji1sw  Joor o0.87 |4%
Packaged |5 g5 |85 |20 077 082 |-6% 085 |(0.89 |-5%
soap

Eoi;gensmg 039 [0.21 |l46% 0.4 041 |-2% 047 |[0.22 |53%
Bathrobe 0.39 025 |36%  |0.44 [0.23 [48%  [045 [0.31 [31% |
Safe 062 045 |27%  Jo59  Jo.31 [47%  Jo.65 J0.52 [209% |
Pool 015 Jo.06 |60  Jo5  Jo24 |52%  Jo71 o058 [18% |
Spa l0.06 [0.02 |67%  Jo.o8 Jo.02 [75%  [0.39 Jo.2 J49% |
In room

fitness 011 [0.01 |91% 0.2 0.04 ||80% 0.14 [0.01 [93%
equipment

E‘;ﬂfesf 046 [0.15 ||67% 049 (025 [49% 046 |[0.24 [48%
Express 5 4 1031 ||35% 051 (033 [35% 047 |(0.28 [40%
checkout

Late 039 024 [38% 05 024 [52% 039 (023 [41%
checkout

Folio

under 062 |[0.62 [0% 058 |l0.66 |-14%  [0.63 [0.7 |-11%
door

Boarding

pass 048 [0.24 |50% 045 |l0.19 |58% 058 [0.36 [38%
Printing

Here are some insights from the analyses of amenity prediction and use organized by location
type presented in Exhibit 2:

o Across all locations, valet service is one of the highly under predicted amenity. A quarter
of all guests use this amenity, slightly less in urban locations (presumably with mostly

business travelers carrying a roller bag and laptop) and slightly more in resorts

(presumably with leisure travelers with large bags).
e In contrast, auto check in is among the most over predicted amenity with less than 2% of

all guests actually using this amenity. Investing in a cluttering hotel lobbies with multiple

auto check in station may therefore be misplaced and investing in efficient and effective

check in protocols may be more fruitful.

o While suburban resorts have the least utilization of lobby seating, they have maximum
utilization of lobby food, hinting towards the popularity of grab and go trends from cafes
in the hotel lobbies.

« The gift shop, bar, pool and spa have the maximum utilization in resorts as expected. On
the other hand, business center utilization has been the maximum in resorts where up to

Boston Hospitality Review

pg. 7



18% of the guests end up using the business center, compared to 11% and 10% in urban
and suburban respectively. Our hypothesis is that while business travelers to urban hotel
travel with their own ‘business center’ (laptops, even portable printers), resort guests are
less likely to do so and so need the business center. Plus, from personal experience, we

found resort business centers being used a lot by children.

ST

7

=,

— s

Exhibit 3: Amenity Use by Gender (Female) and Chain Scale

Female

|Amenity || Midscale H Upscale H Luxury \
Expected ||Actual F[;?;r%err;;igee Expected ||Actual E?;f%igigee Expected ||Actual Ecia;’fceerr;]ac%e

Valet 0 0o [ow 004 007 |-75% |oos [o.11 |-83%

Service

Early 0.09 |(0.05 [l44% 0.12 0.1 |[17% 0.17  1(0.09 [l4a7%

check in

ﬁ}”to check iy o3 lo.o1 [67% 003 [0.01 [67% 004 o  [100%

Belldesk [0.01 Jo J1o0% Jo.0o6 [0.08 [-33% [0.09 [0.12 |-33% |

Lobby 157 |0.03 [57% 0.1 014 |l-40% |012 l0.16 [-33%

seating

Lobby 515|007 laewe o012 loo7 llizee [0z [o.08 |l3sw

Internet
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ILobby food|0
. 12 Jo.11 8o
Concierge 001 | % Joos  Joi i
Busi 04 _|-300% 1%  ]0.09
usiness 6 [0.09 |o0.14 ' 0.08 |11%
Center 0.04  |0.01 ||759 14 |-56%  J0.15 o 6
| ' 5% 0.04 18 |-20% |
Laundry 0.03 o 0.05 |-25%  (0.06
Wakeup “100% H0.01 “001 ' 0.04 ||33%
call 016  |0.11 01 0% 0.02
: 11 (31% 0.12 ' 0.01 |50% |
Gift Shop ]0.07  ]0.03 0.08 |33% 014
Restaurant 03 5% _ Joir oo | 0.08 |43%
breakfast 013 [0:07 [46% : d 0.12  Jjo.06 |509
IRD 0.14  10.09 |(36% % |
Breakfast 002  [0-01 [80% 015 009 Ja0%
Restaurant 0.09  |0.03 |67% 0
Lunch 0.05 0 100% 0 13 0.07 ||46%
“RD LunchHo 1 0.05 |509
04 o 0%  [0.09
Restaurant | l100%  [0.04  [o.01 759 Nl i
dinner |01t |03 |73% % 005 Jo.01 |go%
IRD 0.14  |0.08 |43% - |
Dinner 0.04 0.01 [75% 0.16 0.09 ||44%
IRD 0 0.08 0.04 ||50% 0
Midnight (0.04 . .09 0.06 (|133%
snacks 01 |[75% (007  |0.01
B | 01 |[86%
| ar_ .08 Jo.11 |-38% 0 01 0.03 |70%
}Ml.nlbar HO HO H 0 H0-14 HO.l H29% Ho
S o T e v v £ o2 1% |
Mineral % Jois o2 [0.09 004 |56%
water |01 022 12 |37 Jo2z | 0|
Coffee 0.11 135% |
maker |02 |09 5% 0.2 018 |10%
oy 022 |018 [18% o
Internet 0.21 0.17 |119% 0.2 19 0.07 Il63%
}TV_ 032 ]0.29 [9% 21 0.1 [52% 0.2 011
Radio 0.7 ]0.09 |479 03 0.27 ][10% il
MP3 0.3 |o.03 % 013 Jo.05 |62% 031 028 Jj1o%e |
/Alarm | 03 |[77% lo.11 2 0.17  ]0.09
024 |o.16 [0.03 |[73% [a7% ]
Room d 16 Joo% o2 o _Jorr |
esk HO.ZS Hol .23 HO.lZ H480 0.08 H53% ‘
[Room I 19 Joa% o2 6 Jozs |
ight HO_32 HO 1 217 H0_22 ngo/ 011 H52% ‘
Coon e _os fow s Jos I oz oz v
011 Jo.03 [0.12 [8% 4% |
Movie on . H73% HO-OB HOO HO']'S H0-16 H-7‘V
Demand 008 |0 04 [50% _ Jo.1 ¢
_ 100%  [0.05 1 Joos [5o% |
Hair Dryer |[0.24 0.02Jlo0%
: 0.15 |38% 0.08 0.04 |[50%
H0-26 H0.25 H40/0 HO °
27 0.26 4% |
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Iron &

Ironing  |[0.16  [0.05 |[69% 021 |[0.15 [29% 021 [0.13 |[38%
board

ICloset  ]0.31 0.5 |52%  |0.31 |03 [3% 032 [0.29 |9% |
Packaged |5 55 |l 27 (49 027 (028 |-4% 029 (029 |0%
soap

Eoi;gemi“g 016 [0.13 [19% 013 |l0.06 [54% 012 01 [17%
Bathrobe [[0.11  ]j0.01 [91%  J0.13  [0.06 [54%  |0.22 J0.21 |55% |
|Safe 02 Jo.os [75%  Jo.21  Jo.14 [33%  [o0.26 [0.18 [31% |
Pool 019  J0.04 |79%  Jo.12  ]0.09 |25%  [0.18 [o.1 |44% |
Spa 0 0 0% 005 Jo.02 |60%  [0.11 J0.06 |45% |
In room

fitness 005 |0 100%  [0.05 [0 100% [0.06 |0 100%
equipment

(F:it”ess 015 |0.07 |j53% 013  [0.04 ||69% 018 |0.07 [61%
enter

Eﬁ&fgit 019 [0.12 [37% 016 |j0.11 [31% 017 [0.09 [47%
Late 015  [0.04 [73% 012 |l0.07 [42% 016 [0.09 [44%
checkout

gggf“”der 017 [021 [-24%  |o21 |o.24 [-14% 020 [0.19 |5%
Boarding

pass 0.17  [0.07 ||59% 017 |01 [41% 019 (0.1 |la7%
Printing

In order to develop a deeper understanding of actual and expected use, we further analyzed our
data to examine use of amenities based on gender and the chain scale of the hotel. Because many
hotel owners have a portfolio mix of midscale, upscale and luxury properties, here we analyze
intent and behavior across these three different property types. Here are the insights from an
examination of amenity use by gender (female) and chain scale:

« Concierge service is the only amenity that is under predicted across all chain scales with
the maximum under prediction at the midscale level and the maximum usage at the
luxury level. Predictably, concierge service use increases in luxury hotels as compared to
midscale hotels.

« Gift shop use is over predicted across all hotels. However, in upscale hotels, almost as
many female guests used the amenity as expected to do so. What this could tell us is that,
for midscale and luxury hotels, while female guests anticipated using the gift shop, they
ultimately did not use it nearly as much as they expected to do so perhaps because of the
type and quality of merchandise offered.

e When it comes to the coffee maker, we see that 19% of the female guests in midscale
hotels use it. The usage drops marginally to 18% in midscale, but to only 7% in luxury.
The trend to place high end coffee makers in luxury hotel rooms could change this usage
level where guests make their own espressos, cappuccinos and lattes, instead of room
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service where, in most luxury hotels, the only way to get a cup of specialty coffee is to
order one.

e ltis interesting to observe that among the female guests who participated in this survey,
almost none of them used the in-room fitness equipment, although 4 to 7 percent of these
guests did use the fitness center in the hotel. This could mean that female guests prefer
working out in a community setting in the common fitness center at the hotel with a
complete set of equipment rather than having their personalized limited fitness equipment
in the room. A similar trend can be seen among the male guests as well as per the data
shared in the forthcoming part of this report.

Exhibit 4: Amenity Use by Gender (Male) and Chain Scale

Male
H Midscale H Upscale H Luxury
Percentage Percentage Percentage
Expected [|Actual Expected ||Actual Expected ||Actual
Difference Difference Difference
Valef[ 0.02 0 100% 0.03 0.07 |-133% ||0.08 0.13 |-63%
Service
Barly — lo19 o1z 3295  [o11  [o.09 [18%  [o.11  [o.08 |27%
check in
Auto . 0.07 0 100% 0.03 0 100% 0.04 0 100%
check in
Belldesk ]0.04 Jo  [100% 0.04 Jo0.08 |-100% [0.08 [0.13 |-63%
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Is_e(;?ﬁné 009 |011 |-22%  [0.07 |(0.13 [-86%  [0.09  |0.17 |-89%
Lobby = o15  looo [40%  [0.12 o0 [33%  [0.09 |o.08 [11%
Internet

;%%by 017  |(0.17 0% 008 |0.09 [-13% [0.1 0.08 [20%
(Concierge |0.04 |0 [100% [0.09 |0.13 |-44% 0.2  J0.17 |-42% |
g‘ézitgiss 002 |0 |[100% [0.05 [0.04 [20%  [0.03  [0.07 [-133%
lLaundry [0 o Jow 0.02  Jo.01 [50%  Jo.02  J0.02 |0% |
}:’Zﬁke“p 011 |0.04 |[p4%  [0.14  [0.08 [43%  [011  [0.09 [18%
Gift Shop ]0.06  [0.04 [33%  [0.08 0.10 |-25% J0.09  [0.05 |l44% |
Ef:;i:ﬂ;;”t 019 |13 |32% 017 013 |24% |16 [0.12 |25%

S et 002 002 0% 005 Joos |40% o1 [0.09 |10%
ﬁﬁsntf#ra”t 004 |0 |[100% [0.08 [0.07 [13%  [0.09  [0.06 |(33%
o 0 Jow 002 [oor [50% [0.03 [0.01 |67%
netaurantioog  looa [s6% 005 [0.09 |40% 014 012 |14%
D o oos oo Jioow Joos ooz eo%  Joos o0z |60%
IRD

Midnight |(0.09  [0.02 [78%  [0.06  [0.01 ||83%  [0.08  [0.05 [38%
snacks

Bar 015 Jo0.13 [13%  Jo.16  Jo.14 J13%  Jo.21 o8 [14% |
Minibar  ]0.04  Jo  [100% [0.02  ]0.02 |j0% 0.05  ]0.05 0% |
Fridge 017 J0.15 |12%6  [oa5 Jo1 [33%  Jo15  J0.13 |13% |
Cﬂvifé?a' 015 |024 |-60% (043 [0.11 [15%  [0.21  [0.19 [10%
%‘;Egﬁ 017 [020 |-18% |0.17  [0.16 |6% 019  [0.09 [53%
Room o lozs o7 [sew o5 Jois aow o2z 017 |o3w
TV 030  jo.26 [13% 0.3  [0.29 |[3% 031 ]0.29 6% |
Radio  ]0.09  ]0.04 [56%  [0.11 Jo.06 |45%  Jo.12  [0.07 |42% |
IMP3 013 J0.04 |69%  J0.09 J0.03 |67% 014 o011 |21% |
Alarm 017 ]0.09 |47%  Jo.21 o.12 [43%  Jo.17  Jo.10 |41% |
Roomdesk]0.22  [0.19 [14%  [0.29 ]0.26 |10% 024 [0.25 |-4% |
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IRoom light[0.26  ]0.24 ||8% 026 |0.23 [12%  |0.22  [0.23 |5% |
Phonein [0.06  [0.07 |-17% [0  J0.09 |10%  Jo11 J0.14 |-27% |
Phoneout [0.04  [0.06 |-50% [0.08 |0.05 |38%  [0.07 ]0.05 |29% |
vovie oY looa 002 [50% 005 002 [60%  0.07  [0.02 [71%
emand

g’a'fne:s 002 |0 100% |0 0 (0% 001 [0  |100%
gair 019 [017 |[11%  |0.17  |0.16 |6% 017  |0.16 6%
ryer

Iron &

Ironing  [0.17  |0.15 [12% 016  |0.15 ||6% 017  [0.14 |[18%
board

Closet  ]0.26  [0.26 0% 03 ]0.29 [3% 030 0.29 [3% |
Eg‘acgaged 031 |026 |[16%  [028 [0.29 |-4%  [0.28  [0.28 [0%
g;gensmg 024 019 [21%  [0.15 |08 [47%  [015  J0.07 [53%
Bath robe 0.09  [0.02 |78%  [0.11  ]0.05 |55%  |0.17  [0.14 |18% |
Safe 013 J0.09 [31%  Jo.17 Jo0.14 |18% 025 [0.21 |16% |
Pool 015 Joar |27%  Joar  [o.08 |27%  Jo.18  |0.13 [28% |
Spa o o | l0.05 Jo.02 |60%  [0.09  0.05 |44% |
In room

fitness  [0.02 |0 100%  [0.04  ]0.01 |[75% 003  [0.01 |67%
equipment

Eimess 0.2 007 |65%  [0.15 [00.07 [53% 019  [0.11 |[42%
enter

Express —lo15  Jo.oo |40%  [017  [o.12 [20%  [0.14  [0.04 |71%
checkout

Late 013  [0.07 ||46% 011  ||0.07 |36% 0.2 0.13 |[35%
checkout

Folio

under 019  [0.19 |0% 0.2 024 [-20% (022  |0.15 |32%
door

Boarding

pass 015  [{0.04 ||73% 018 [l0.1 ||44% 014  [0.07 |50%
Printing

Another remarkable finding from studying the usage pattern of the above amenities for male
guests was observed in the business center. While the use of a business center was overpredicted
in the midscale and the upscale segment, it was considerably underpredicted in the luxury
segment by male guests. Only 3% guests expected to use the business center but more than
double of that used it during their stay. This may be a clear signal for luxury brands which are
focused on attracting male business travelers to invest in a cutting-edge technology equipped
business center which would could promote their repeat guest business.
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Lobby seating was underpredicted across all chain scales and to a much greater extent among
upscale and luxury hotels, with an underprediction of over 80%. As the concept of co-working
become more and more popular, we believe that this trend of working in a social environment
will only increase in the coming years. Hotel lobbies, which were once seen merely as ‘in transit’
non-revenue generating areas can now be seen as co-working spaces allowing guests to network
with other guests of the hotel.

As observed in the data for female guests, in room fitness equipment does get much attention
from the male counterparts as well. Only 1% of the male guests used in room fitness equipment
but 7-11% guests used the hotel fitness center, which again point towards the preference for a
social atmosphere adopted by the guests.

Exhibit 5a: Amenity use by travel purpose and chain scale (Midsale)

Midscale
\ H Business H Leisure \
Percentage Percentage
Expected Actual Expected Actual
Difference Difference
\Valet Service |0 o 0% 0.01 o [100% |
[Early check in 0.1 o [200% 0.15 0.1 133% |
/Auto check in  ]0.05 10.05 10% 0.04 o 1200% |
Bell desk 0.05 o [100% 0.01 [ [100% |
[Lobby seating  ][0.14 0.05 64% 0.05 0.06 |-20% |
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ILobby internet  ||0.14 0.1 [29% 0.14 0.06 I57% |
ILobby food 0.24 0.14 142% 0.11 0.11 10% |
IConcierge 0.05 o [100% [0.02 0.02 10% |
Business Center ]0.05 0.05 (0% 0.03 [ [100% |
lLaundry 0.05 [ [200% 0.01 o [100% |
\Wakeup call ~ 0.14 0.1 129% 0.11 0.06 145% |
|Gift Shop 0.1 0.1 10% 0.04 0.02 150% |
Restarant 0.24 0.1 58%% 0.14 0.09 36%
IRD Breakfast 0.1 o [200% 0.02 0.02 l0% |
Restaurant 0.1 0 100%  [0.03 0 100%

unch
IRD Lunch 0.1 [ [200% 0.01 o 1100% |
restaurant 0.19 0.05 74% 0.06 0.02 67%

inner
IRD Dinner 0.1 o [100% 0.02 [ [100% |
IRD Midnight 1, | 0 100%  |0.06 0.02 67%
snacks
Bar 0.05 0.19 I-280%  [0.13 0.11 115% |
Minibar o [ lo% 0.02 [ 1200% |
Fridge 0.14 0.14 0% 0.19 0.11 142% |
Mineral Water ][0.24 0.14 142% 0.18 0.25 1-39% |
Coffee maker  ]0.19 0.14 126% 0.2 0.22 I-10% |
[Room Internet  ]0.33 10.24 27% 0.23 0.15 135% |
TV 0.33 0.33 0% 0.3 0.27 110% |
IRadio 0.1 o [100% 0.14 l0.08 143% |
IMP3 0.1 0.1 0% 0.13 0.13 10% |
/Alarm 0.14 o [200% 0.2 0.04 180% |
IRoom desk 0.33 0.14 158% 0.2 0.17 115% |
IRoom light 0.29 10.29 10% 0.29 0.19 134% |
Phone in 0.1 [ 1200% 0.12 0.09 125% |
Phone out 0.05 o [100% 0.08 0.04 150% |
vovie of 0.05 0.05 0% 0.05 0 100%
Video games  /0.05 [ [200% o [ lo% |
Hair Dryer 0.1 0.14 |-40% 0.24 0.15 138% |
ron & 1roning. g 5g 0.24 17% 0.13 0.06 54%

oard
Closet 0.33 0.24 [27% 0.28 0.18 136% |
Packaged soap  ][0.33 0.33 (0% 0.28 0.23 118% |
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IDispensing soap ||0.14 0.19 |I-36% 0.19 0.15 121% |
Bath robe 0.14 0.05 164% 0.08 0.01 188% |
Safe 0.19 0.1 147% 0.17 0.06 165% |
Pool 0.1 0.05 [50% [0.18 0.08 156% |
In room fitness |y ; 0 100%  |0.01 0 100%
equipment
Fitness Center  ](0.29 l0.19 134% 0.14 [0.05 164% |
[Express checkout][0.19 0.1 147% [0.16 0.11 131% |
Late checkout  ][0.1 [ [200% 0.15 l0.08 147% |
[Folio under door |0.24 0.29 -21% 0.16 0.19 -19% |
poarding pass iy 19 0.05 74% 0.13 0.05 62%

rinting
Exhibit 5b: Amenity use by travel purpose and chain scale (Upscale)
Upscale
\ HBusiness HLeisure \

Percentage Percentage
Expected Actual Expected Actual
Difference Difference

Valet Service  ][0.02 0.05 -150%  ]|0.05 0.09 1-80% |
[Early check in  ]0.08 10.08 0% 0.14 [0.11 121% |
/Auto check in  ]0.03 o 1100% 0.03 0.01 167% |
Bell desk 0.03 l0.05 1-67% 0.07 0.11 1-57% |
[Lobby seating  ][0.08 0.13 |-63% 0.1 [0.14 |-40% |
[Lobby internet ][0.12 0.08 133% 0.13 0.07 146% |
Lobby food 0.08 10.09 -13% 0.1 0.10 l0% |
[Concierge 0.06 0.1 -67% 0.12 [0.16 I-33% |
Business Center [0.07 0.05 29% 0.03 0.04 -33%
| | | | | | | |
ILaundry 0.01 o [100% 0.02 0.01 150% |
\Wakeup call  ][0.14 l0.09 136% l0.11 0.06 145% |
Gift Shop 0.08 0.08 0% 0.11 0.11 0% |
Restaurant
breakfast 0.14 0.09 36% 0.17 0.11 35%
IRD Breakfast |0.05 l0.03 140% l0.08 l0.03 163% |
Restaurant 0.08 0.06 25% 0.1 0.05 50%

unch
IRD Lunch 0.02 l0.01 150% 10.05 0.01 180% |
restaurant 0.13 0.08 38% 0.15 0.08 47%

Inner
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IRD Dinner  |[0.07 10.04 143% 0.07 0.02 171% |
IRD Midnight 5 55 0.01 80% 0.09 0.02 78%
snacks
Bar 0.12 0.09 25% 0.18 0.15 17%
| | | | | | | |
[Minibar 0.02 0.02 0% 0.03 |0.02 133% |
[Fridge 0.13 0.07 146% |0.19 |0.14 126% |
Mineral Water  0.13 10.09 131% 10.17 0.13 124% |
Coffee maker  ]0.17 0.15 [12% l0.21 [0.18 114% |
[Room Internet ]0.26 0.17 135% 0.2 [0.09 I55% |
TV 0.3 0.29 13% 0.3 0.29 13% |
[Radio 0.11 0.05 155% |0.13 |0.07 146% |
IMP3 0.08 0.13 1-63% 0.11 0.11 10% |
/Alarm 0.23 10.02 191% 0.21 0.04 181% |
IRoom desk 0.3 0.26 [13% l0.25 0.21 116% |
IRoom light 0.26 10.25 14% 0.26 0.22 115% |
Phone in 0.11 10.09 118% 0.11 0.12 l-9% |
Phone out 0.07 10.05 29% 10.09 0.05 144% |
'E\)"O"ie on 0.04 0.01 75% 0.07 0.04 43%

emand
Video games ][0 o 0% l0.01 o [100% |
Hair Dryer 0.17 0.16 16% 0.25 [0.23 18% |
Iron & Ironing 5 19 0.14 22% 0.19 0.15 21%
board ' ' ' '
Closet 0.3 10.29 13% 0.31 0.29 6% |
Packaged soap  /0.26 0.28 -8% 0.28 0.3 l-7% |
Dispensing soap ](0.13 10.05 162% 0.14 0.08 143% |
Bath robe 0.1 10.04 160% 0.14 0.07 150% |
Safe 0.16 l0.11 31% 0.22 0.17 123% |
Pool 0.07 0.02 71% 0.15 0.13 13%
| | | | | | | |
Spa 0.03 o [100% 0.07 0.03 I57% |
In room fitness |5 ¢ 0.01 83% 0.04 0 100%
equipment
[Fitness Center  ][0.15 0.05 67% l0.14 0.06 I57% |
[Express checkout]0.17 0.12 [29% |0.15 0.10 133% |
lLate checkout  [0.12 0.08 133% 0.13 0.07 146% |
[Folio under door |[0.2 10.26 -30% 0.21 0.22 I-5% |
Boarding pass |, , 0.11 45% 0.15 0.09 40%
Printing

Exhibit 5¢: Amenity use by travel purpose and chain scale (Luxury)
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Luxury

\ H Business H Leisure \
Percentage Percentage
Expected Actual Expected Actual
Difference Difference

\Valet Service  |0.05 0.09 1-80% 0.08 |0.13 |1-63% |
[Early check in  0.06 0.03 150% l0.16 0.1 138% |
/Auto check in  ]0.04 o 1100% 0.04 0 1200% |
Bell desk 0.06 0.06 0% l0.09 0.13 |-44% |
[Lobby seating  ][0.11 0.18 |-64% l0.11 [0.15 1-36% |
[Lobby internet ](0.09 0.08 [11% 0.12 0.08 133% |
Lobby food 0.10 0.10 0% 0.09 0.07 122% |
Concierge 0.08 0.10 1-25% 0.14 0.19 I-36% |
Business Center ]0.06 10.05 117% 0.03 0.06 |-100% |
ILaundry 0.01 l0.01 0% 0.02 0.01 150% |
\Wakeup call  ][0.12 0.1 [17% l0.11 [0.06 145% |
Gift Shop 0.07 10.02 [71% 0.11 0.06 145% |
Restagrant 0.18 0.08 56% 0.13 0.10 23%

IRD Breakfast ][0.10 10.05 150% l0.10 0.08 120% |
Restaurant 0.04 0.04 0% 0.08 0.06 25%

IRD Lunch 0.02 0.01 150% 10.04 0.01 175% |
restaurant 0.15 0.07 53% 0.14 0.1 29%

IRD Dinner  ][0.06 10.04 133% 10.06 0.03 150% |
IRD Midnight 5 g7 0.03 57% 0.09 0.04 56%

BBar 0.17 0.13 24% 10.23 0.2 113% |
Minibar 0.06 0.02 167% 0.07 0.05 129% |
Fridge 0.19 0.08 158% 0.19 0.16 116% |
Mineral Water ][0.19 0.15 [21% l0.19 [0.18 5% |
Coffee maker  ][0.19 10.02 189% 0.19 [0.09 I53% |
[Room Internet  |0.26 [0.18 131% 0.19 0.12 137% |
TV 0.31 10.26 116% 0.3 0.29 13% |
IRadio 0.14 10.09 136% 0.15 0.07 153% |
IMP3 0.13 0.13 0% 0.16 0.09 144% |
/Alarm 0.2 0.1 150% l0.19 0.09 153% |
IRoom desk 0.3 0.29 13% 0.23 0.22 14% |
[Room light 0.28 [0.28 0% 0.23 0.22 14% |
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Phone in 0.13 0.15 -15% 0.13 0.14 |I-8% |
IPhone out 0.07 l0.06 [14% l0.08 0.05 138% |
Movie on 0.07 0.03 57% 0.06 0.02 67%
Demand

\Video games |0 o I 0.01 0 1200% |
Hair Dryer 0.15 0.12 20% 0.25 0.24 14% |
ron & 1roning o o 0.15 25% 0.19 0.13 32%

Closet 0.33 0.3 19% 0.3 0.29 13% |
IPackaged soap  0.28 0.27 14% 0.27 0.29 7% |
Dispensing soap ][0.12 l0.08 133% 0.14 0.08 143% |
Bath robe [0.21 0.15 29% 0.19 [0.19 0% |
Safe 0.26 0.14 146% 10.25 0.2 120% |
Pool 0.10 o 1200% 0.19 0.14 126% |
Spa 0.04 10.04 0% 0.11 0.05 155% |
églj;’por:]“e;'tt”ess 0.07 0.01 86% 0.04 0 100%
[Fitness Center  ][0.21 0.08 162% 0.17 0.08 I53% |
[Express checkout][0.19 0.06 168% 0.15 0.06 160% |
LLate checkout  ][0.15 10.04 173% 0.18 [0.12 133% |
Folio under door ][0.29 0.19 134% 0.2 0.16 120% |
Boarding pass lg 5 0.07 65% 0.16 0.08 50%
Printing

Disaggregating the data by chain scale type and purpose of stay revealed a few insights on
technology use, that sometimes is overrated. For instance, the auto check in facility in luxury
hotels was barely used by business or leisure travelers in luxury and midscale hotels. The express
checkout facility was used by around 6% of the guests in the luxury segment but was expected to
be used by 19% of business guests and 15% of leisure guests. In the case of upscale properties,
the actual usage of express checkout service was reduced to almost 12% for business guests and
to 10% for leisure guests. These findings make us rethink the willingness of travelers to adapt to
innovations of technology which makes them drift from the conventional norms and replaces the
element of human interaction with the guests. As seen from this data, majority of hotel guests are
still adapting to these automated systems, it may be a while before technology can replace the
human element of hotel services completely, if ever. We saw a similar trend in the hotel
reservation processes, which took almost a decade to move from a human-assisted process to an
almost completely digitized one.

Examining some other amenities, we observe that the bell desk usage is much higher among the
leisure guests across all chain scales, as leisure travelers tend to travel with more luggage and
probably need this assistance. Around 13% of leisure guests used the bell desk services in luxury
hotels and almost 11% in upscale hotels.
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Lobby seating remains an underpredicted amenity in every chain scale. Almost 18 % luxury
business travelers actually used the lobby seating, and almost 15% of leisure guests used lobby
seating in upscale and luxury hotels. As discussed earlier in this report, we believe that this trend
may rise in the future as guests actively seek out social interactions with other hotel guests and as
more hotel make the lobby a more functional and social space. Most guests who used lobby
seating used lobby food with usage varying from 7% to 14%, with the highest being at the
midscale level by business guests.

Another amenity which was overpredicted among all chain scales was late check out. In luxury
hotels, while 15% of business guests expected to use a late check out facility, only 4% actually
did so, either because they did not need it or it was not offered. In comparison, 18% of leisure
guests expected to use a late check out and 12% actually used it, again because they wanted to
spend more time in the destination and/or were able to secure it. One possible insight here is that
late check out could affect a buying decision of more than 15% travelers while shopping for
hotel rooms, something we intuitively knew but now can put a number on it.

Summary and Conclusions

As with any study, we caution the reader to use these results with caution. One limitation of our
data is that some of the amenities have been significantly enhanced since we conducted our
survey. For example, even though more than 80% of the guests overpredict auto check in or
mobile check in services, in our study it is used by 2% guests in suburban locations and even
lesser in urban and resort. Today, many more hotel brands are now offering keyless entries[5].
However, it certainly has a long way to go before auto check in becomes the norm. Moreover, as
seen from our previous studies, technology related amenities are one of the most overpredicted
amenities[6] which may suggest that even though travelers are willing to accept new technology
in hotels, it may take time for travelers to completely adapt to newer ways of service delivery.

Other key learnings from this study reveal the growing popularity of common spaces in the
hotels such as the lobby and a considerable usage of the concierge service as guests are looking
for personal recommendations and customized services. The in-room television still remains of
highest used amenity by guests in all types of hotels, thus offering an opportunity for marketers
to promote targeted content and for hotel managers to add value through a highly customized and
personalized offering. Hilton’s recent announcement offering Netflix in the rooms is one such
enhancement of this amenity.[7]
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Hotel amenities, which can make or break a guest’s hotel stay, and which cost hotel owners a lot
of money to install and deliver, are continuously evolving. Offering the right amenities to the
right guest, in the right location, for the right trip purpose, in the right type of hotel, for the right
length of stay, continues to be a puzzle owners and operators are continually trying to solve. We
expect that the results of our study will help hotel owners, asset managers, brand managers,
operators, designers and consultants make optimal decisions regarding what amenities to offer,
when and to whom.
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